PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>222/2019/PGC/DRTI/ East DMC</u> dated 31.5.2019

Date of Hearing: 8.7.2019

Appellant: Sh. Genda Lal

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner, Shahdara South Zone

East DMC

Application under DRTI: 2.4.2019

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 2.4.2019 has sought information on total 04 points. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Nobody is present on behalf of the department nor any information has been received from the Competent Authority. Therefore the hearing in the Commission today has been rendered infructuous.

The appellant has sought information regarding delay in settlement of his pensionary benefits by the department consequent upon his retirement on 31.12.2018. The Appellate Authority is of the view that the matter can be handled better if the case is heard as a grievance matter, rather than as an appeal under the DRTI Act 2001.

3 Decision

In view of above, it is directed that the present appeal case may be transferred to the grievance branch. Dy. Secretary (Grievance) shall fix an early hearing in the matter, since it relates to delay in payment of pensionary benefits to an employee.

With the above direction, the present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Ms. Bhanu Prabha, Dy. Commissioner, Shahdara South Zone, East DMC, Zonal Office Building, Karkardooma Shahdara, Delhi-110 032 E.mail: dcshahdsouth@gmail.com
- 2. Dy. Secretary (DRTI), PGC with the direction to transfer the appeal file to the Grievance Branch.
- 3 Dy. Secretary (Grievance,) PGC with the direction to fix the case for early hearing.
- 4 Sh. Genda Lal